condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the pro
forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of the Company and the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company included in the
Company's Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 1998.

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position of the Company
would have been had the aforementioned acquisitions actually occurred on
September 30, 1998, nor does it purport to represent the future financial
position of the Company.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments for
   Company   the Fourth Quarter   Company
ASSETS   Historical   1998 Acquisitions   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Rental property, net   $3,270,843   $   27,345 (a)   $3,298,188
Cash and cash equivalents   6,854   --   6,854
Investment in partially-owned entities   62,079   --   62,079
Unbilled rents receivable   37,041   --   37,041
Deferred charges and other assets, net   36,085   --   36,085
Restricted cash   5,677   --   5,677
Accounts receivable, net   6,320   --   6,320
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total assets   $3,424,899   $   27,345   $3,452,244
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Mortgages and loans payable   $1,406,039   $  27,345 (b)   $1,433,384
Dividends and distributions payable   40,059   --   40,059
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   35,323   --   35,323
Accrued interest payable   2,327   --   2,327
Rents received in advance
   and security deposits   29,100   --   29,100
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Total liabilities   1,512,848   27,345   1,540,193
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Minority interest of unitholders in
   Operating Partnership   487,640   --   487,640
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
   Common stock, $0.01 par value   573   --   573
Other stockholders' equity   1,423,838   --   1,423,838
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Total stockholders' equity   1,424,411   --   1,424,411
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $3,424,899   $   27,345   $3,452,244
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
</TABLE>

See accompanying footnotes on subsequent page

   9

   MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION Notes to
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (unaudited) As of September 30, 1998 (in thousands,
   except share/unit amounts )
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

31, 1997.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are not
necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company
would have been assuming the transactions had been completed as set forth above,
nor does it purport to represent the Company's results of operations for future
periods.

   11

   MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited)
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1998
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   1998
   Company   Acquisitions   Pro Forma   Company
REVENUES   Historical   Historical (a)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents   $311,753   $ 22,134   $  3,067 (b)   $336,954
Escalations and recoveries from tenants   36,897   2,839   --   39,736
Parking and other   7,921   990   --   8,911
Interest income   2,187   --   --   2,187
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   358,758   25,963   3,067   387,788
   --------   --------   --------   --------

EXPENSES

Real estate taxes   35,415   2,966   --   38,381
Utilities   28,717   2,168   --   30,885
Operating services   44,128   2,860   --   46,988
General and administrative   18,708   1,329   --   20,037
Depreciation and amortization   56,537   --   4,494 (b)   61,031
Interest expense   64,146   --   12,572 (c)   76,718 (c)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total expenses   247,651   9,323   17,066   274,040
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before minority interest
   and extraordinary item   111,107   16,640   (13,999)   113,748
Minority interest   23,464   --   1,031 (d)   24,495 (d)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before extraordinary item   $ 87,643   $ 16,640   $(15,030)   $ 89,253
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Basic weighted average common shares
   outstanding (e)   55,391   57,814 (e)
   ------   ------

Diluted weighted average common
   shares outstanding (f)   63,093   66,363 (f)

[…]

with the 1998 Acquisitions   3,270
   ------

   Pro forma diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   66,363
   ======
</TABLE>

   16

   MACK-CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Operations (unaudited)
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   1997 Events and
   Company   1998 Acquisitions   Pro Forma   Company
   Historical   Historical (a)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------  -----------------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Base rents   $206,215   $204,464   $ 15,747   $426,426
Escalations and recoveries
   from tenants   31,130   26,093   --   57,223
Parking and other   6,910   10,190   --   17,100
Interest income   5,546   --   (835)(g)   4,711
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   249,801   240,747   14,912   505,460
   --------   --------   --------   --------

EXPENSES

Real estate taxes   25,992   26,538   --   52,530
Utilities   18,246   20,901   --   39,147
Operating services   30,912   30,495   --   61,407
General and administrative   15,862   11,927   --   27,789
Depreciation and amortization   36,825   --   37,790(b)   74,615
Interest expense   39,078   --   66,631(c)   105,709(c)
Non-recurring merger -
   related charges   46,519   --   (46,519)(h)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total expenses   213,434   89,861   57,902   361,197
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before minority
   interest and extraordinary item   36,367   150,886   (42,990)   144,263
Minority interest   31,379   --   (1,116)(d)   30,263(d)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before extraordinary
   item   $  4,988   $150,886   $(41,874)   $114,000
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Basic weighted average common
   shares outstanding (e)   39,266   57,510(e)
   ------   ------

Diluted weighted average common
   shares outstanding (f)   44,156   65,564
   ------   ------